Filed For Record \_3: 58

MAY 17 2023



# JOHNSON COUNTY Clerk Johnson County Texas COMMISSIONERS COURT

Kenny Howell **Rick Bailey** Mike White Larry Woolley **Christopher Boedeker** Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner **County Judge** Precinct 1 Precinct 2 Precinct 3 Precinct 4 THE STATE OF TEXAS § § **ORDER 2023-37** 

§

## **COUNTY OF JOHNSON**

COMMISSIONERS COURT ORDER GRANTING AN EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 262.024, LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE, FROM THE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 262.023, LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE, UPON THE COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDING THAT THE PURCHASE OF A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR THE GUINN JUSTICE CENTER IS A PURCHASE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF UNFORESEEN DAMAGE TO PUBLIC PROPERTY AND IS AN ITEM NECESSARY TO PRESERVE OR PROTECT THE PUBLIC HEALTH OR SAFETY OF THE RESIDENTS OF JOHNSON COUNTY

The Johnson County Commissioners Court met on May 17, 2023 in an emergency called session for the consideration of deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices at the Guinn Justice Center. The Commissioners Court finds that the purchase of a fire alarm system for the Guinn Justice Center is a purchase necessary because of unforeseen damage to public property and is an item necessary to protect the public health or safety of the residents of the county and that the Commissioners Court may grant an exemption under Section 262.024, Local Government Code, from the competitive bidding requirements of Section 262.023, Local Government Code.

A motion was made by Commissioner Woolley, Pct. 4 and seconded by Commissioner Bailey, Pct. 1 that "The Commissioners Court finds that the purchase of a fire alarm system for the Guinn Justice Center is a purchase necessary because of unforeseen damage to public property and is an item necessary to protect the public health or safety of the residents of the county and that the Commissioners Court may grant an exemption under Section 262.024, Local Government Code, from the competitive bidding requirements of Section 262.023, Local Government Code and enter an Order to that effect and that the Commissioners Court approve the purchase of a fire alarm system from Elyon Fire & Life Safety, LLC." Said motion was approved by a vote of the Commissioners Court on the 17<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2023.

### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED:

The Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas does hereby enter this Order granting an exemption under Section 262.024, Local Government Code, from the bidding requirements of Section 262.023, Local Government Code, upon the Commissioners Court finding that the purchase of a fire alarm system from Elyon Fire & Life Safety, LLC for the Guinn Justice Center is a purchase necessary because of unforeseen damage to public property and is an item necessary to protect the public health or safety of the residents of the county and that the Commissioners Court may grant an exemption under Section 262.024, Local Government Code, from the competitive bidding requirements of Section 262.023, Local Government Code.

WITNESS OUR HAND THIS, THE 17<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY 2023.

Christopher Boedeker, Johnson County Judge Voted: ves, no, abstained **Rick Baile** Comm. Pcc Kenny Howell, Comm. Pct. 2 Voted: no. abstaned Voted: Ves. no, abstained anc Mike White, Comm. Pct. 3 I.srrv Woolley, Comm. Pct. 4 Voted: \_\_\_\_yes, \_\_\_\_no, \_\_\_\_abstained Voted: Vyes, no, abstained April Long, County Clerk



Instrument Number: 2023 - 13564

**Real Property Recordings** 

Recorded On: May 17, 2023 03:58 PM

Number of Pages: 3

" Examined and Charged as Follows: "

Total Recording: \$0.00

#### \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

File Information:	
Document Number:	2023 - 13564
Receipt Number:	20230517000128
Recorded Date/Time:	May 17, 2023 03:58 PM
User:	Susan L

**Record and Return To:** 

JOHNSON COUNTY RM 120 - RACHEL SITLER

Station:

ccl06

CLEBURNE TX 76031



#### STATE OF TEXAS Johnson County

I hereby certify that this Instrument was filed in the File Number sequence on the date/time printed hereon, and was duly recorded in the Official Records of Johnson County, Texas

April Long Johnson County Clerk

april Long